METROPOLITAN COUNCIL

Metro Council Office

MEMORANDUM TO: All Members of the Metropolitan Council

FROM:  Jon Cooper, Director
Metropolitan Council Office

DATE: February 4, 2014

RE: Analysis Report

Unaudited Fund Balances as of 1/29/14:

4% Reserve Fund $22,292,406*
Metro Self Insured Liability Claims $4,866,861
Judgments & Losses $2,341,363
Schools Self Insured Liability Claims $2,302,227
Self-Insured Property Loss Aggregate $6,283,581
Employee Blanket Bond Claims $637,059
Police Professional Liability Claims $2,853,716
Death Benefit ' $774,428

* Assumes unrealized estimated revenues in fiscal year 2014 of $15,651,644

102 Metropolitan Courthouse Nashville, Tennessee 37201 615/862-6780 Fax 615/862-6784



— BILLS ON PUBLIC HEARING —

ORDINANCE NO. B1L2014-651 (ALLEN) — This ordinance amends the Metro zoning code to
regulate temporary music events on commercial property that is located in close proximity to
residential areas. Aside from the Metro noise ordinance, the code currently does not regulate or
expressly authorize small concerts on commercially-zoned property. Such concerts have become
an issue in certain areas that have a mixture of commercial and residential uses within close
proximity to each other.

This ordinance would make temporary music events a special exception use in the CS, CA, and
CF zoning districts. Special exception use permits require approval of the board of zoning
appeals. The specific requirements for this special exception use would be as follows:

+ Outdoor ampilification equipment must be located “as far as reasonably possible” from
the boundary line of the nearest residential property, and sound must not be oriented
toward the nearest residential property.

Sound would be limited to 70 decibels measured at the site boundary.

No more than one event could be held per month, and no more than eight per year.

All activity must take place between 7:00 a.m. and 9:00 p.m.

Adequate off-street parking must be provided, and access must be from a nonresidential

collector street.

All lighting and glare must be directed on site.

» The applicant must provide notice of the event to adjacent property owners at least five
days before the event.

There is a proposed substitute for this bill that would make temporary music events a permitted
with conditions (PC) use instead of a special exception. This would allow the codes department
to issue a permit if the applicant can satisfy all of the required conditions without having to go
before the board of zoning appeals. The substitute bill also modifies the applicable conditions,
including a 150-person cap on the number of attendees and more onerous notice requirements.

This ordinance has been referred to the planning commission. Since less than 30 days has
elapsed since the date of referral to the commission, this ordinance must be deferred prior to
the public hearing unless the council rules are suspended to allow the public hearing to take
place.

ORDINANCE NO. BL2014-652 (HUNT) — This ordinance amends the Metro zoning code
pertaining to animal hospitals, kennels/stables, veterinarians, and animal boarding facilities. The
primary purpose of this ordinance is to allow animal boarding facilities near more densely
populated residential areas. Such facilities are currently only allowed as a primary use in the
downtown and industrial zoning areas, but are aliowed as an ancillary use to veterinarians
provided the boarding is done within a completely enclosed structure. This ordinance would
allow animal boarding facilities to also be located in the mixed-use and commercial zoning
districts (MUN, MUN-A, MUL, MUL-A, MUG, MUG-A, MUI, MUI-A, CL, CS, CF, SCC, and SCR
districts) as a use permitted with conditions.

(continued on next page)



ORDINANCE NO. BL2014-652 (continued)

The ordinance would also modify some of the conditions applicable to animal boarding facilities.
Such facilities, where permitted, currently cannot be located within 200 feet from a residence.
This ordinance would delete the distance requirement from residential property. This ordinance
would also add a requirement that the floors of buildings, runs, and walls be constructed out of
an impervious material to permit proper cleaning and disinfecting.

Further, this bill would add a specific definition for “veterinarian”, which would include animal
hospitals, and allow animal boarding as an accessory use to a veterinarian’s office. While
veterinarian is currently a specific use in the zoning code, the term is not defined. Animal
hospitals are currently only allowed with conditions in the industrial zoning districts. By
incorporating animal hospital into the veterinarian use, this bill would allow animal hospitals in
the mixed-use, office, commercial, shopping center, and industrial districts. Veterinarian offices
would continue to be limited to 2,500 square feet, with no more than 30% of the floor area to
be used as a boarding facility.

The ordinance has been approved by the planning commission.

ORDINANCE NO. BL2014-653 (GARRETT) — This ordinance amends the Metro zoning code
to clarify that historic home events must be located inside a historically significant structure.
Under the zoning code, “historic home events” is a special exception use, meaning it must be
approved by the board of zoning appeals (BZA) prior to operation. The zoning code defines
historic home event as “the hosting of events such as, but not limited to, weddings or parties
for pay at a private home which has been judged to be historically significant by the historic
commission.” The code includes certain criteria that must be met in order for property to be
allowed to hold these home events, such as parking standards, limited meal service, and a
requirement that the home be owner-occupied.

One of the conditions applicable to historic home events is that all events "must be within a
historically significant structure, as determined by the historic zoning commission”. The board of
zoning appeals recently made a determination that “within a historically significant structure”
includes areas that are not necessarily within the four walls of the home itself. This ordinance
would require that all historic home event activities be conducted inside the permanent, primary
walls of the historically significant home only.

This ordinance has been referred to the planning commission. Since less than 30 days has
elapsed since the date of referral to the commission, this ordinance must be deferred prior to
the public hearing unless the council rules are suspended to allow the public hearing to take
place.



— RESOLUTIONS —

RESOLUTION NO. RS2014-948 (MITCHELL) — This resolution appropriates $13,100,000
from the undesignated fund balance of the general fund of the general services district (GSD) to
Metro Schools. On November 12, 2013, the Metro board of education voted to authorize the use
of $19,100,000 of the schools undesignated fund balance to fund a teacher retirement incentive
and for technology to implement the Common Core standards. On December 17, 2013, the
council appropriated $4,300,000 from the schools undesignated fund balance to Metro Nashville
public schools (MMPS) for the teacher retirement buyout incentive, but legisiation was not
submitted to address the school board’s other requests. The Metro schools chief financial
officer, Chris Henson, informed the council budget and finance committee on December 16,
2013 that MNPS had decided to pursue other sources of funding for this equipment in the
current fiscal year, as opposed to the use of fund balance.

This resolution would appropriate $13,100,000 that could fund the purchase of laptop
computers, teacher technology training, and a universal screener assessment for the
implementation of the Common Core testing.

The undesignated fund balance for Metro schools at the end of the fiscal year is estimated to be
approximately $60,600,000 after the recent appropriation for the retirement buyout, which
represents roughly 8.2% of the total MNPS operating budget. This resolution would reduce the
anticipated fund balance to approximately $47,500,000, or 6.4%. The Metropolitan Government
has established a policy of maintaining a minimum undesignated fund balance of 5% in all
reserve funds.

The director of finance has refused to sign this resolution as to the availability of funds, opining
that it would be fiscally irresponsible to spend a significant amount from the schools fund
balance given the funding deficit projected by MNPS going into fiscal year 2014-2015.

Substitute Resolution No. RS2014-963 would provide $6 million in capltai funds to be used for
the purchase of these laptop computers for Metro schools.

SUBSTITUTE RESOLUTION NO. RS2014-963 (STEINE) — This resolution determines to
issue $21 million in GSD general obligation bonds for the purchase of heavy equipment for the
fire department, public works department, parks department, and the Metro action commission,
and for the purchase of technology equipment for the Metro Nashville public schools (MNPS).
First, this resolution would enable $15 million of heavy equipment to be purchased using
Metro’s commercial paper program, which allows for the short-term financing of capital
projects. The commercial paper program is typically used to get capital projects started prior to
the issuance of long-term bonds. However, since equipment obviously has a shorter life span
than buildings, the resolution provides that Metro intends to service the debt through the
general fund reserve fund, commonly known as the 4% fund. By charter, Metro is required to
set aside 4% of the general fund of the general services district annually for the purchase of
equipment and building repairs. Metro will be pledging the full faith and credit of the
government to cover the debt in the event it is not paid through the 4% fund.

(continued on next page)



SUBSTITUTE RESOLUTION NO. R$2014-963 (continued)

To the best of the council office’s knowledge, this will be the first time Metro would use the 4%
funds to pay debt service instead of for the direct purchase of equipment or building repairs. A
list of the 100 pieces of equipment to be purchased and the estimated cost for each is attached
to this analysis. The second phase of heavy equipment acquisition is expected to be submitted
to the council in the spring as part of the capital spending plan.

The substitute resolution would also provide $6 million for MNPS to purchase 8,600 laptop
computers for the implementation of the Common Core testing. The debt on these computers,
which according to MNPS will have a useful life of four years, will ultimately be funded through
the issuance of bonds.

RESOLUTION NO. RS2014-973 (TYGARD, STEINE & LANGSTER) — This resolution approves
an amendment to a grant from the Friends of Centennial Park and the Parthenon to the
Metropolitan parks department to provide funding for the President of the Conservancy, which
position is currently filled by Sylvia Rapoport. The original grant was in the amount of $90,000
to cover the salary for fiscal year 2014. There was a required local match of $33,475 to cover
the fringe benefit costs associated with the position. This amendment increases the amount of
the grant by $55,000 to provide a total annual salary of $100,000 for calendar year 2014, and
extends the term through December 31, 2014. The amendment results in an increase in the
amount of the Metro match by $24,812.50.

RESOLUTION NO. RS2014-974 (STEINE & MAYNARD) - This resolution approves the eighth
and ninth amendments to a grant from the U.S. environmental protection agency (EPA) to the
Metropolitan board of health to achieve established ambient air quality standards. These funds
are used to collect data and to monitor the ambient air concentrations for ozone, fine
particulate matter, regional haze, sulfur dioxide, carbon monoxide, and mercury on behalf of
the EPA. The amendment increases the grant amount by $254,956 for a new grant total of
$1,763,956, and extends the term of the grant through September 30, 2014.

RESOLUTION NOS. RS2014-975, RS2014-976 & RS2014-977 — These three resolutions
approve intergovernmental agreements to distribute state grant funds to assist with
investigations of internet crimes against children. The Metropolitan police department was
awarded a grant in the amount of $240,000 from the state department of finance and
administration, office of criminal justice programs, for the Internet Crimes Against Children
(ICAC) unit. These funds are to be used solely for equipment, training, and travel related to
ICAC investigations, and may be sub-granted to other law enforcement agencies. The terms of
these agreements are from July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014.

Resolution No. RS2014-975 (Steine, Langster & Pardue) approves an agreement with the
Tennessee Association of Chiefs of Police for the distribution of $10,000 of the grant funds.

Resolution No. RS2013-976 (Steine & Pardue) approves an agreement with the Dickson
County sheriff’s office for the distribution of $25,000 of the grant funds.

Resolution No. RS2014-977 (Steine & Pardue) approves an agreement with the Cookeville
police department for the distribution of $25,000 of the grant funds.

5



RESOLUTION NO. RS2014-978 (STEINE & PARDUE) — This resolution approves a grant in
the amount of $4,100 from the Community Foundation of Middle Tennessee to the Davidson
County sheriff's office to build outdoor shelters for animals in collaboration with the Metro
animal control center. This grant is to suppott the sheriff’s office PAWS program.

RESOLUTION NO. RS2014-979 (STEINE & PARDUE) — This ordinance approves a grant in
the amount of $112,000 from the state department of finance and administration to the Metro
police department to fund a pilot program to assist victims from high crime areas. This grant
will fund two part-time positions to provide services to underserved crime victims in North and
South Nashville. The services will include outreach, advocacy, case management, and referrals.
The police department will collaborate with other crime victim agencies to provide the services.
There is a required local match of $28,000 to be provided by the police department.

RESOLUTION NOS. RS2014-980 and RS2014-981 (STEINE, DOMINY & OTHERS) — These
two resolutions approve agreements with the state department of transportation and the City of
Brentwood for a regional traffic management study and traffic signal optimization effort for
several intersections in southern Davidson County and the City of Brentwood in Williamson
County. The project will involve hiring an engineering firm to study 33 intersections along
Franklin Pike, Maryland Way, and Old Hickory Boulevard. The study will include the
development and implementation of updated signal timing plans, with coordination between
Metro and Brentwood. The cost of the project is estimated to be $382,500, with 80% of the
costs funded with federal transportation funds, and Metro and Brentwood each contributing
10% of the cost. The project is estimated to teke between 10 and 14 months to complete.

Resolution No. RS2014-980 approves an intergovernmental agreement with the state
department of transportation and the City of Brentwood that provides for the federal pass-
through funding of the project.

Resolution No. RS2014-981 approves an interlocal agreement with the City of Brentwood
for the implementation of the traffic study.

State law allows intergovernmental/interlocal agreements between governmental entities to be
approved by resolution.

RESOLUTION NO. RS2014-982 (BARRY, DOMINY & STEINE) — This resolution approves an
intergovernmental agreement between the state department of transportation and the Metro
department of public works for miscellaneous safety improvements on Shute Lane and
Saundersville Road from Old Hickory Boulevard to the Wilson County line. The total cost of the
project is estimated to be $825,740, with $783,600 paid through federal funds, $28,400 from
Metro, $9,500 from Wilson County, and $4,240 from the state. Metro will be responsible for
maintaining the safety improvements once they are installed.




RESOLUTION NO. RS2014-983 (STEINE) — This resolution authorizes the department of law
to settle the Metropolitan transit authority’s {MTA) claim against Metro for the amount of
$10,864.86. On September 5, 2013, a Metro water services employee lost control of the Metro
vehicle he was driving while attempting to make a right turn from 10" Avenue onto Jefferson
Street and collided with a MTA bus that was stopped to discharge passengers. The accident
caused damage to the rear bumper area of the bus. No injuries resulted from this accident. This
resolution settles the claim for the amount of damage to the bus. This amount is to be paid out
of the self-insured liability fund.

Disciplinary action against the Metro water services employee is currently pending.



— BILLS ON SECOND READING —

ORDINANCE NO. BL2013-569 (BEDNE, TENPENNY & OTHERS) — This zoning text change
amends the conditions applicable to various automobile related uses. In 2006, the council
amended the zoning code to prohibit automotive uses such as automobile repair, service, and
used car sales, as well as car washes and wrecker services, from being located in the
commercial zoning districts (CS and CA). Car washes were a use permitted with conditions
before the 2006 change to SP, while the other uses were permitted by right. The intent of the
SP requirement was to give the council more control over the location of automotive-related
uses. There were no set conditions included in the code applicable to these uses countywide.

In May 2013, the council enacted Ordinance No. BL2013-418, which basically repealed the SP
requirement for automotive uses, added these uses as permitted with conditions, and added a
number of specific conditions automotive uses would have to meet in order to obtain a use
permit. The conditions for automobile repair; automobile sale, used; and vehicular sales and
services, limited are currently as follows:
1. A physical separation between automobile display/parking areas and the right-of-way in
the form of a wall or fence not to exceed 3 feet in height.
2. No chain link fencing could be erected within 25 feet of the right-of-way.
3. Service doors facing residential districts must be screened by a solid wall or opaque
fence.
4. All buildings, vehicle storage, and repair must take place at least 25 feet from a
residential district, and must be screened from residential districts.
5. Inoperable vehicles, outdoor storage, and auto repair activities must be located to the
rear or side yard, and cannot be visible from the right-of-way.
6. No billboards or digital signs would be permitted on the property.

The conditions applicable to car washes include:

1. The same physical separation from the right-of-way as noted above.

2. Car wash structures must be at least 50 feet from a residential district.

3. All washing facilities must be within an enclosed structure, and must be separated from
the adjacent property by a masonry wall between 6 and 8 feet in height.

4. Operating hours would be restricted to 8:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. if the facility is within
100 feet of a residential district.

5. No outdoor speakers would be allowed on the property.

6. No vehicles could be stored or offered for sale.

7. Biliboards and digital signs would be prohibited.

This ordinance modifies some of the conditions for automotive uses and adds several new
conditions. The primary changes are:
1. Increasing the distance requirement for automotive uses from residential property from
25 feet to 200 feet.
2. Prohibiting more than one car lot or auto repair shop from being located on the same
block face.
3. Prohibiting car lots from being located within 1,000 feet of another car lot.
4. Prohibiting car washes from being located within 500 feet of another car wash.
5. Adding a requirement that a community meeting be held prior to submitting a use
application to the codes department.




ORDINANCE NO. BL2013-569 (continued)

This ordinance would also remove the distinction between used car lots and new car lots so that
all car lots would have to abide by the same standards.

This ordinance has been disapproved by the planning commission.

ORDINANCE NO. B1L2014-660 (BARRY) — This ordinance amends the Metro code provisions
applicable to the public records commission to add the director of Metro information technology
systems (ITS) as an ex-officio member of the commission in accordance with state law, and to
enable the public officials on the commission to appoint a designee to serve on their behalf. The
Davidson County public records commission is currently comprised of six members. The mayor
appoints three members: one must be a member of the Metro council, one must be a judge of
one of the courts of record, and one must be a genealogist. In addition, the county clerk,
county register, and county historian serve as ex-officio members of the commission.

State law allows the county clerk and county register to appoint a designee. However, the
Metro code does not specifically authorize the appointment of a designee. This ordinance
modifies this provision to mirror state law. Further, the state law was recently amended to allow
counties having an information technology department to make the IT director or his/her
designee an ex-officio member of the commission. This ordinance increases the number of the
commission members to seven and adds the director of ITS or his designee as provided by
state law.

ORDINANCE NO. BL2014-661 (STEINE) — This ordinance approves a memorandum of
understanding (MOU) between the United Way of Metropolitan Nashville and the mayor’s office
pertaining to the implementation of the Financial Empowerment Center. In January 2013, the
council approved a Financial Empowerment Centers grant from Living Cities in the amount of
$435,000 to the mayor’s office to implement a program designed to improve the financial
stability of households. These funds were made available through Bloomberg Philanthropies and
will be administered by the mayor’s office of economic and community development. The
program involves partnering with the United Way to provide financial counseling services at
various locations including the Levy Place Center, the Casa Azafran Community Center, and the
United Way family resources centers, as well as Metro action commission and social services
facilities. United Way also received a Financial Empowerment Center grant in the amount of
$1,524,000 for the program.

Both the grant to Metro and the grant to United Way require the two parties to enter into a
MOU that defines each party’s responsibilities regarding the implementation of the program.
United Way is required to comply with Metro’s direction regarding all aspects of the United
Way’s grant agreement and scope of services with the Cities for Financial Empowerment (CFE)
Fund grant. All budgets must be submitted to and approved by Metro before being submitted
by United Way to CFE. United Way must also submit all training materials to Metro for approval,
and work with Metro to implement the client database software. Metro agrees to review all such
documents and information submitted by United Way, and can request additional information
from United Way as needed regarding compliance with the grant scope of services.

(continued on next page)




ORDINANCE NO. BL2014-661 (continued)

The term of the agreement is through November 26, 2015, but may be terminated by either
party with 30 days written notice. This ordinance should be amended to extend the ending date
of the MOU to December 31, 2015 to match the amended grant term.

ORDINANCE NO. BL2014-662 (STEINE) — This ordinance accepts two donations from the
estate of Patricia A. Harbaugh for the use and benefit of the police department K-9 unit and
Metro animal control. Ms. Harbaugh's estate left 20% of her estate to the K-9 unit of the police
department and 5% of her estate to Metro animal control. The 20% allocation for the police
department, amounting to $139,380, is to be used for the purchase and training of K-9 dogs.
The 5% allocation for animal control amounts to $34,845, with no specific purpose noted. In
addition, Ms. Harbaugh designated Metro animal control as the beneficiary of two retirement
accounts that were determined to contain $24,710.38 and $54,037.54, respectively.

This ordinance accepts these amounts from the estate and appropriates the funds to the police
and health departments.

ORDINANCE NO. BL2014-663 (BENNETT, STEINE & OTHERS) — This ordinance declares the
former Jere Baxter Middle School property located at 3515 Gallatin Pike to be surplus and
authorize the director of public property administration to sell the property in accordance with
the standard procedures for the disposition of surplus property. This property, totaling 3.41
acres and including a 47,580 square-foot school building, is currently being leased by the
charter school Liberty Collegiate Academy for a lease term of ten years. Liberty Collegiate now
desires to purchase the property, which first requires a surplus property declaration by the
council.

The property is to be sold to Liberty Collegiate for $1,272,000, which is the appraised value of
the property as determined by an appraisal performed by Neiman-Ross Associates, Inc. at
Metro’s request. The proceeds of the sale will be credited to the unappropriated school fund.
The school board has approved the declaration of this property as surplus and the sale of the
property to Liberty Collegiate Academy.

This ordinance has been approved by the planning commission.

ORDINANCE NO. BL2014-664 (DOMINY & HUNT) — This ordinance abandons a water and
sewer easement that was retained by Ordinance No. 086-1491 when a portion of Burtonwood
Drive between Kinbark Drive and Galbraith Drive was abandoned. This easement to be
abandoned measures 18 feet by 260 feet on property located at 2000 Galbraith Drive. This
easement is no longer needed by the department of water and sewerage services. This
ordinance has been approved by the planning commission.

10



— BILLS ON THIRD READING —~

ORDINANCE NO. BL2014-654 (WESTERHOLM) — This ordinance amends the Metro code to
eliminate the prohibition on weekend beer deliveries. Other than weekend special events, which
were exempted from the beer delivery prohibition by the council in December 2013, the code
currently prohibits beer wholesalers or manufacturers from delivering beer within Davidson
County at any time between 9:00 p.m. on Friday and 6:00 a.m. on Monday, and between 11:00
p.m. and 4:00 a.m. on weekdays. This ordinance would allow beer deliveries countywide at any
time except between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 3:00 a.m.

ORDINANCE NO. BL2014-655 (BAKER, DOMINY & HUNT) — This ordinance authorizes Metro
water services to negotiate and accept easements for three properties located at 607 and 609
Nashua Drive and 616 Waco Lane for a stormwater improvement project. There is no
anticipated acquisition costs associated with these easements. Future amendments to this
ordinance may be approved by resolution. This ordinance has been approved by the planning
commission.

ORDINANCE NO. BL2014-656 (WESTERHOLM, DOMINY & HUNT) — This ordinance
abandons the water and sewer easement rights that were retained by Ordinance No. 076-385
when two alleys were abandoned for properties located at 711 and 719 Gallatin Avenue, and
714 and 800 North 12 Street. There is no longer a government need for these easements. This
ordinance also partially abandons approximately 170 feet of a 20-foot sewer easement. This
ordinance has been approved by the planning commission.

ORDINANCE NO. BL2014-657 (WEINER, DOMINY & HUNT) — This ordinance abandons
approximately 350 linear feet of an existing utility easement for property located at 7747 Indian
Springs Drive. There is no longer a government need for this easement. This ordinance has
been approved by the planning commission.

ORDINANCE NO, BL2014-658 (MATTHEWS, DOMINY & HUNT) — This ordinance authorizes
Metro water services to negotiate and accept easements for five properties located at 4141 and
4162 Ames Drive, 4170 Bobwhite Drive, 4121 Boyd Drive, and 4127 Meadow Hill Drive for a
stormwater improvement project. There is no anticipated acquisition costs associated with these
easements. Future amendments to this ordinance may be approved by resolution. This
ordinance has been approved by the planning commission.

State law allows restaurants with a state liquor license to begin selling drinks at 10:00 a.m. on
Sundays.

11



METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENE fET.E AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

KARL F. DEAN DIRECTOR OF FINANCE
MAYOR METROPOLITAN COURTHOUSE
ONE PUBLIC SQUARE, SUITE 106
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37201
(615) 3621-223 5F1AX
MEMORANDUM (OTo) BE2 o100 A
To: Vice Mayor Diane Neighbors
From: Richard M. Riebeling /M{/(‘
Director of Finance
Date: Becember 23,2013
Subject: Resolution Appropriating $13,100,000 from the Undesignated Fund

Balance of the Metropolitan Nashville Public Schools General Purpose
Fund for the benefit of Metropolitan Nashville Public Schools

I am in receipt of a proposed Resolution by Councilman Bo Mitchell regarding
the subject matter above. The legislation was sent to me for signature certifying the
availability of funds. Pursuant to rules of the Metropolitan Council, I am providing you
with a brief statement as to why I have determined I cannot sign the proposed legislation
at this time.

For the reasons set forth in the attached letter of November 20™ to Dr. Jesse
Register, I must decline signing the proposed resolution appropriating funds from the
undesignated fund balance of MNPS especially when we are only a few weeks away
from initiating the budget process for Fiscal Year 2014-15.

Please let me know if you have any questions or need additional information on
this matter.

Attachment

Copy: Members of the Metro Council
Jon Cooper

ATTACHMENTS RELATING TO RESOLUTION NO. RS2014-948



METROPOLITAN GOVERNME VEET.E AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

=

KARL F. DEAN DIRECTOR OF FINANGE
MAYOR METROPOLITAN COURTHOUSE
X ONE Pg:auc SQgARE. SUITE 106
ove - NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 3720
November 20, 2013 {875 6626151

(615) 862-6156 FAX

Jesse Register, Ed.D.

Birector of Schools

Metropolitan Nashville Public Schools
2601 Bransford Avenue

Nashville, TN 37204

Dear Dr. Register;

Over the past several years, the Administration has made a concentrated effort to increase
the fund balance in the City’s operating funds, including Schools. While the 2013
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report is being finalized, we anticipate recognizing a
significant increase over the 2012 reserves which is in part a reflection on the overall
improvement in the Nashville economy.

When we appropriated fund balance as part of the 2013-2014 operating budget, it was
done with the knowledge that revenues were improving, and so long as expenses were
controlled, we would end the 2012-2013 fiscal year with an increase in fund balance even after
considering fund balance appropriations made for the current fiscal year.

Having worked hard with all Metro departments and agencies to get the City’s finances in
strong shape after the economic downturn, I don’t generally believe it is fiscally prudent to
initiate additional spending from fund balance outside the normal budget process. It is my
understanding the Board for Metro Nashville Public Schools has proposed spending $19 million
of the Schools operating reserves—or nearly 30 percent of what we estimate will be a fund
balance of $64 million. From our review of the Board’s action, it seems that most of the
proposed expenditures should be considered as part of the annual budget process. Having read
reports of projected funding deficits for Schools months before the budget process begins for
fiscal year 2014-2015, I cannot justify spending such a significant amount from the reserves at
this time. In my opinion, it would be fiscally irresponsible when there are so many unanswered
questions with regard to the 2014-2015 MNPS budget and priorities.




Letter to Dr. Jesse Register
November 20, 2013
Page 2

We are prepared, however, to recommend a portion of the request, an appropriation of
$4.3 million from the MNPS reserves, for the purpose of funding a retirement incentive program.
The financial benefits of such a program are ongoing and reflect a good use of reserves. It is our
intention to seek Metro Council approval of this request at its December 17" meeting so MNPS
can initiate the retirement incentive program in January.

Sincerely,

%’% %‘Z}
Richard M. Riebeling
Diirector of Finance

Copy: Mayor Karl Dean
Mr. Chris Henson




METROPOLITAN GOVERNMER CIET.FE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

KARL F. DEAN DIREGTOR OF FINANCE
MAYOR METROPOLITAN COURTHOUSE
ONE PUBLIC SQUARE, SUITE 106
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37201
(815) 862-6151
MEMORANDUM : {616) BER-G156 FAX
To: Vice Mayor Diane Neighbors

Members of the Metropolitan Council
From: Richard M. Richeling W
Director of Finance
Date: January 10, 2014

Subject: Capital Request for Heavy Equipment

Over the past several weeks, the Administration has been working with General Services which
oversees the City’s fleet operations, and a number of departments, on & plan to dramatically improve the
City’s critical heavy equipment fleet—primarily for Five, Public Works and Parks. Much of this
equipment is beyond its normal replacement schedule and therefore we are experiencing some issues in
the field due to the need for more repair time.

Approval will allow for the purchase of nearly 100 vehicles (proposed list attached) inchuding
ambulances and pumper trucks for the Fire Department, public works and parks maintenance trucks, and
buses for Metro Action Commission, all of which are used in providing essential services to the citizens
of Nashville. '

Since much of this equipment lias a long order period, we wanted to proceed now with the first
group as we plan to file legislation authorizing a similar amount in connection with the anticipated 2015
Capital Spending Plan.

While the legislation is in the form of an initial bond resolution, we are doing this simply to be
able to access the Commercial Paper program which is the City’s short-term borrowing program.
Howevet, like other purchased vehicles, we intend to repay this amount from future 4% funds and not
issue fong-term bonds due to the relatively short life span on the equipment, With borrowing costs under
1% through the CP program, we anticipate paying off the amount within four years with ample remaining
funds for other needs.

Attachment
Copy: Jon Cooper

ATTACHMENT TO RESOCLUTION NO. R52014-963
(page 1 of 4)



99¥'oy

9 Q1VNG 13TYLS HIGIIMS Wonul YI4IIMS 13TYLS FZUYMHIS €007 9165780 T FI'6L8'ESTS SHYOQAM 2MENd
9 €8t Q@ WNA ‘13391 "YIdIIMS MINYL H34IIMS LITYLS INYNNIL €007 1685180 T 929580579 SHYOM AN
9 805073 LIM 3DIAYIS TYDIMLDTTI NDNYL ¥ONHL LIDNA HINFLLHOITRS €002 265120 T Z00TH'8TS SHYOM JNand
§ £5¥'T WN¥A 133445 "Yanoy Y3110 NOL TT-8 NOITYD 8155180 T TP Tes’srs SAYOM DI8aNd
g  S06'%9 240TI0% MINyL Y7 SISSYHD Q¥0d £66T $655I80 T 00°001°00Z28 SM¥OM D8Nd
9 TTTUoT FIIANIS ITRL MINUL 0£74 ¥INNLKEDIZYA ¥00T 0965180 T 05 BSLTTTS SHEOM DNENd
¥  SIB'96 NOL T “dn3idid MonyL SISSYHD B 9v0 1310¥ATHD 0007 ZEBSTIR0 T 9Z°L06'89% SHUOM SN
¥ TS0'E6T ALMILA "NOL T ‘dMDHd M2INYL 8YD SISSYHD €484 QY04 G007 6365180 T P0'995'SLS SHYOM JFT90Nd
v PTLUT ALITILO ‘NOL T driidid MonyL Y2 SISSYHD E£E4 QO3 $007 8865180 T +0°985'GL8 SHHOM DR8nd
6 98t 1VTNDUYEY ‘YLL #389NE "WIAYOT HIOVOT TITHM IHVSYMYN 0007 8985180 T 2570676015 SHUOM Di8nd
6 T 10218V ‘JHIL ¥389NY ‘HIAYOT YIAVOT1IIHM IIVSYMY 0002 £985180 T 8570676015 SHYOM JMEnd
¥ 860°07T DNIOVOT YV3Y MOL1IVdNOD MINYL YNV NIVE ANOINYIG NZNS1 5007 BSES1S0 T 99'8£5'58% SHY0M 2NENd
¥ 6LE'8IT ONIQYOT HYIY HO1IVdINGD “MINYL U0V MIVE ANOIWYIG NZNSI 5007 £565180 T 99°2£9°58S SHHOM ITENd
€ SIE'T BNIEYHSIA HITI0Y YITI0Y ANYY-TOSYIONI 566 £EL5380 T DO Fre'9FS SHYOM J1ENd
9  £eg'7s ONIGYOT HY3H "HO1OVdINOD “YDNYL HIAVOT ¥vIY HINITLHODIEYL €002 OTO0YS0 T 00'906'9STS SAYOM IENd
9  LEB'FS HAMO L3NNG oYL AIOYL LIXONE YINMLHSIEYS €002 £265180 1 TO'0TV'88TS SHYOAM I8N
9  958's% ONIAYOT ¥¥TY HOLOVINOD NINEL L HSVYL ONIAVOT YV HOVIN P00T $T9SI80 1 ZT'0LL°E9TS S0M DNENd
8  £79'06 DNIAVOT HY3Y "BOLIVAINDD YINYL YD SISSYHD QHOd 866T £6S5080 T Y5 8TT06% SYE0M 2NENd
¥  B869'8¢ I2IAYIS QVOH MINYL 2NYL VY QYVND 0554 GYOL £00T 65180 T YT OSTHSTS SHEOM JNENd
t  0BS'BET v MIYD ‘NOLT ‘dndld SNyl v MIYD 0SEd GHOL €007 TZ65180 T 79°887'58S SAUOM DNENd
6 BLT'T ¥IAHSNYD LTWHASY YW DNITHIN SNINNYTd 0100 866T 825180 T 00°08T'9E9% SAYOM ONang
6 TIT'ls LNNOW ¥20YL TV 30¥dD YOLVAVIXA TIVEVED L66T LLL8180 T 9T8LY'TLTS SHEOM ONENd
g 9¥TEL ONIAYOT v3d "HOLIVdINGD HMondL YAGYOT Yv3¥ HINMLHDIAES E00T 8000YS0 T 00°906'05TS SIEOM INENd
9  76E's9 ONIIVOT ¥VIY "HOLIVEINDD YNyt ¥IAYOT ¥yIY MINYL ADVIN €002 £TSSI80 T 00'906°95TS SHYOM J1ENd
S 006st QYYA JIBND 5-€ “dINNa Mandl SASNYL JIANG LN P00 £#657180 T 79'598'L¥1% SHYOM JI7ENd
v 0I69Y QUYA 219N3 S-€ ‘dINNG M2NYL ¥INYL NG LLNI ¥00Z 9P65180 T 79°5IBLYTS SHIOM ITENnd
¥ £697TL GHYA 2HND S-E ‘NG M2NYL MINYL NN TENEF0T SEESI180 T 9SSR IYTS SYNOM D118Nd
€T 689'92T Q39 LY74 ‘Y3 ves YIUVHL ITXY T G661 TCZYAR0 T 09'6LEWTS SIHOM J18Nd
9 pels S 'ONMJADIH “YOLOVANOD “MINEL $93aVO1 AAIS MIMYL MIYN 2002 5000480 T 00'05TTETS SHIOM 2I8Nd
9 DE6TTT S 'ONIIADTY “YOLIVdINOD MDNYL SYIAYOT 3AIS HONYL HIVIA E00Z E000YR0 T 00°0ST'EETS SHBOM DI1aNd
9  9SR'RET 30IAYIS YL oML YIAIVY YANILHDIEY €002 2ETFA80 T 79'E6£°00TS S$YYOM DNENd
9 £60'LTT 3DIAYIS 3TUL YoNYL AINYL YIANNLHDIZYS 00T TEZHAS0 T 95 6EL'FBS SHHOM INENd
g L{9TET H21A4Y3S F39L ADNYL MOAYL 041 YINMLMOIFY] €007 8ZZFARD T 9S'BEE'VES SHYOM 11904
9  660YTT 32IAEIS 3L WONYL WOOCE ITIINNY YINIIHDIFYS SO0T £T09780 I 019709015 SHHOM II18Nd
9  90¥'0ET I0IAYES 3TYL H0ONYL WO0E ITINNY YINIMLHDIFYS 002 ZT09180 T 0¥'570'90TS SROM IN8aNd
§ grr'sit Q39 114 ‘AGOS THVLS HIONYL Q39 1¥14 TV TIONIS LNJ 0007 £695080 T 98'681'90TS SHUOM DINENd
£T o} AGOE X008 dIWNA H3TIVYl, YFTIVHL HSVYL dNNQA ST €002 £TTHG20 T 9T TLL6TS SHHOM IT8Nd
£T ] SWNG YFIVHL HTHYEL HEVYL dINNQA STTIN £00C 9ZTHT80 T STILL6TS SHYOM JIENd
ssesioup | ) . - 1500
sse[D | aSes|iN 0530 WANAY uopduosag 1290 | TeseUg| Iuswadeidsy | 0D Uolppy | uelgiedaq

UoNEI0)Y

153

ATTACHMENT TO RESOLUTION NO. R52014-963

(page 2 of 4)



(page 3 of 4)

ATTACHMENT TO RESOLUTION NO. R52014-963

8 0 T 00D00'L8TS EIE]
01 T 00 0000Zs SHdvd
S T 00°000°05% SNYYd
S T 00°000'08S$ SHYvd
¥ T 00°000°5LS SAYYd
£ T 00000°sES SHYVd
T T 00°000°08% SHuvd
T T 00°000°0ES SHYVd
T 1 00°000°0ES SHYVd
T ] T 00'000°0%S SHUve
' 5 SEAEEltd Bl il %@ T 000000ES : SAdvd
Iar 1] HOLDWHLE NNV HOLIvH1 34330 NHOI 000Z  8E046¢ T 86°GGEETS SAYvd
9  857's1T dNYI1d HSVHL SONYL NONWL NZNSEE00T  LOTS6E T ST'06ETLS SHYvd
9 78E'EL NOLLINYLSNOD AUNOSYIAL “MINKEL MNYLIYNOILYNYILNI 0007 650567 T 00°000°05% AUV
9 1TT'RT WOO08 TRIDNNA SNYL HINYL UBINVL OO SEET  PEGYET T 00°000°00TS SHYvd
¥ OPRSTI LA 'NOLZ/T T ‘dMidid "YINHL N2NYL 0SPd QYO £002  TTIS6T T ¥E080°7FS SHUvd
¥ G0t LA 'NOL Z/T T "driidid Nyl N3NYL 0S¥d G404 €007 0IISET 1 TEOR0CYS S¥¥vd
¥t SPET6 sng SISSWHD 2 AQQE DLV T00Z  9STHE T 0070000015 IVIN
¥T  BET'TS sng SNEIO0HIS 1N 0002 $PTHE T 00°000°00TS VA
¥1  85¢'86 sNg SN4 TOOHIS QHO4 £66T  SETVFE T 00°000°00TS VI
T SEEDE sneg SNETO0HDS QY04 L66T  ¥ETHT T 00°000°00%S IVIN
¥T Thi'sE sng $NT TOOHDS 0089 QU0 966T  6CTHT T 00°000°00TS VA
YT 998°¢6 sNng $N9 I00HDS QY0 5661  PZIFT T 00°000°00T$ IYIN
$T TZ08 sng 58 1O0HDS T.UNI E66T  0ZIHE T 00°000°00TS YA
vt 08195 sng SNd TO0HIS 1AM T66T  TTTHT T 00°000°00TS o il
YT 098%S <ng $NE JOOHIS TANI Z66T  TTTHE T 00°000°00TS YN
+T  609°6L sng SNE100HIS 1.LNI Z66T  80THE T 000000015 YN
S S6E'8S XIA AL3HINCGD HONYL Y1 FLIYINOD TYNOILYNYILINI 0007 0985180 T TTLBY'ESTS SHYOM JanNd
§ 000t 3Y1L ¥389NY Y3IAVOT HIAVYO1 Q334 30¥04 ATHLY 0007 85857180 T RELIVTOTS SMOM D90
6 806 3018 LHDIVAULS "M3Z0a Y3AVO1 BITMVYD 830 NHOT 29957180 T LT¥19°9Z1% SHHOM D11aNd
6 T YIAYIIH0LON HIAYYD YOLQW NOIdINYHD 066 TS9STIR0 T 0£°G54'06% SHHOM IT18Nd
6 £81°T INOLS ‘Y3aVIUdS INIHOVIN ENIAYd XONA MY18 8095180 T 79°086°0LTS SHYOM DNand
9 0 LINOVIN HLIM ‘U3dTIMS Y3dIAMS AVMHDIH 30049 666T TEES1B0 T 9T'94¥'9ES SYYOM DENd
6 T6T WNYA 133918 Y3110y NOL-T/301/ 43 TION ¥3WIYM 000Z 0585180 T 99'TER'BTS SHYOAN 118Nd
6 £9YZ YIAYHOUOLON HOLOW ¥V TIHHILYD §66F 680€320 T PETTLGETS SHYOM 2NaNd
S ToT'IR HOLIVIL “MONYL YOLOVHL - MONEL MIVIN TO0T 65485180 T 0779984 0TS SHYOM IENd
S 069977 HLIAM ONIHOLYG LTYHASY SNl H21VYd LTYHISY 054-3 QY04 S002 9005180 T PETIYPSTS SHYOM AN
5 £89'¢ HIAYYDYOLOIN Y20YHD YOLOW NOIdWYHI 886T LL557180 T Y YSELLS SHYOM DMENd
& 0 WNYA 133418 ‘Y30 HITIOW WIAINYL NOSNDY¥Ad 095780 T YT L9608 SHYOM DNENd
§  8EbBET HLIM ‘ONIHOLYd 1TYHdSY MondL HINYL HILVd LTWHESY QHOd $00T 8£65180 T BT'0ES'EETS SHYOM ITIENd
S Biv'sTT MIYD ‘ONIHILIVA LIVHGSY YoMyl MINEL HILVYd L1YHdSY Q¥0d €002 £E657180 T 8T'0ES'EETS SHHOM 219Nd
9 7£9'8T LEMW INAY3S TV2IHLDT73 HONYL gv2 SISSYHD QY04 8851 ZHOEAST T 0£965'6TTS SX¥OM DT1aNd




00 €0 00 00 00 f~ M T~ B I I D P R

SEB'TOT
TET'0TT
£12'00T
786'T0T
005'%0T
SYTL0T
QZ8YIT
LZT'STT
OFS'¥eT
SRE'STT
000°28
0

[ s B e Y e}

d3dnnd
HAdNNd
d3dWNd
HadWnd
H3dWNd
dadinnd
d43dnNd
Y3diind
H3dinnd
H3dANNd

43TILL

AL E3dINNd 324¥31d 00T
AZNYL ¥3dINNG F0uEId SO0T

NdD 00ST IYNOILYNYILNI TO0T
SISSVHOBEVY) TYNOILLYNEILNI 20T
ANCIIAD INO ADINIDHING €002
SISSYHOREVD TVNOLLYNYILNI Z00T
INOTIAT INO ADNADYING £00Z
AONYL ¥34WNd 30431d 900¢
SISSYHIBEVI TYNOLLYNYILNI Z00T
22N¥1 ¥3dWNd 3D831d 00T
FINVEIVT NVITHIINY 2002

$92v460
TSTHA60
brTrded
££Z7460
SYZy60
0£Zr460
TYIPd60
41910t
TET460
S5THI60
9£T+460

AR BRI B B B B R B R N B B |

£5'¥V9'886' TS

00°000°08E%

00°000°08ES

0070000285
00°000°03¢€%
00°000'088S
000000288
00°000°08E5
00°000°08ES
00°000°08ES
00°000°08£%
00'000°006$
00000'.8TS
00°000'£825
00°000°287%
00°000'£87S
00000 /8T8

iy
au
3l
s414
2114
241y
autd
au14
Bui4
2u1
241
24l
CHE
auig
auig
sui4

ATTACHMENT TO RESOLUTION NO. R$2014-963

(page 4 of 4)



